Repubiit Uf the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Blvd.
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
FROM : The OIC PENR Officer
SUBJECT APPREHENSION REPORT OF ONE (1) UNIT RUSI CHARIOT AND

THREE (3) PIECES OF MOLAVE DOOR JAMB AT BARANGAY
TAYAMAAN , MAMBURAO, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum from the CENR Officer Anastacio A. Santos
dated February 15, 2023 pertaining to the result of administrative adjudication on the apprehended
one (1) unit of Rusi Chariot loaded with three (3) pieces of door jamb made of Molave species at So.
Tuguilan, Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro .

For your information and record.

E S . TANADA

Sitio Pag-asa, Barangay Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
Email Address: penroocemindoro@denr.gov.ph


mailto:penrooccmindoro@denr.gov.ph

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

m..._.(-‘: Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
— So. Balud, Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
’ Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph
February 15,2023
MEMORANDUM
"FOR ! The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg. Roxas Blvd. Ermita Manila
THRU : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
FROM : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
SUBJECT APPREHENSION REPORT OF ONE UNIT RUSI

CHARIOT AND THREE (3) PIECES OF MOLAVE
DOOR JAMB AT BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO,
OCCIDENTAL MINDORO.

Respectfully submitted herewith is the detailed report of the apprehended One RUSI
Chariot and Three pieces of Molave door Jamb, together with other enclosures, to wit:

I- Completed Staff Work (CSW) Report
II- Minutes of Administrative Hearing

1. Apprehension Receipt
2. Seizure Order
3. Seizure Receipt
4. Pictures and other attachment
For your information, review, and evaluation.

FOR. ANASTA A. SANTOS MPA.

b T



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

o " MIMAROPA Region
W Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
— So. Balud, Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro

Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

February 15,2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The CENR Officer

THRU : The Deputy CENR Officer

FROM ; The Forester 11, Chief, Enforcement and Monitoring Section
SUBJECT APPREHENSION REPORT OF ONE UNIT RUSI

CHARIOT AND THREE (3) PIECES OF MOLAVE
DOOR JAMB AT BARANGAY TAYAMAAN » MAMBURAO,
OCCIDENTAL MINDORO.

Respectfully submitted herewith is the detailed report of the apprehended One
RUSI Chariot and Three pieces of Molave door J amb, together with other enclosures, to wit:

Narrative Report of Enforcement and Monitoring Team
Minutes of Administrative Hearing

. Apprehension Receipt

. Seizure Order

. Seizure Receipt

. Notice of Apprehension

. Geo-tagged photos

\)O\lJl-b»U).l\):-—‘

For information and record

RIS SJ. RAMOS



COMPLETED STAFF WORK REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED ONE UNIT RUSI
CHARIOT BEARING ENGINE NO. RWI162FMKVCD26483 AND CHASSIS NO.
RWCLHKV4MPO26483 AND THREE PIECES OF UNDOCUMENTED MOLAVE
DOOR JAMB AT BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO, OCCIDENTAL
MINDORO FOR VIOLATION OF PD 705 AS AMENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER
NO. 277 AND REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7161 AND DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE
ORDER 97-32, SERIES OF 1997

I. HISTORY/ BACKGROUND

This is in relation to the Administrative Case No. 2021-08-04-16B for Violation of
Section 77, PD 705 as amended by RA 7161 and DAO 97-32 series of 1997,

The case was filed against Mr. Ron Jacob Morente, a resident of Barangay Payompon,
Mamburao Occidental Mindoro.

That on July 14, 2021, the Quick Response Team Leader, Forest Ranger Noel V. Salgado
conducted patrolling together with his team, FPO Vincent V. Urbano, FPO Noelito Badeon and
FPO Lorenzo Granados along So. Tuguilan National Road, Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao,
Occidental Mindoro when they spotted a blue RUSI Chariot without plate number carrying 3
pieces Molave door jamb.

The said illegal forest products and conveyance were brought to DENR-CENRO
Sablayan Coordinating Office at Mamburao Occidental Mindoro for proper inventory and
documentation. Inventory receipt and seizure receipt were issued together with other
documentation.

On August 4, 2021, the administrative hearing for the above apprehended illegal forest
products was held at the DENR-CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office. Forester II, Chief EMS,
Ariston SJ. Ramos facilitated the hearing. The accused was present and was given the chance to
explain himself.

IL. OBSERVATION/FACTS

1. That on July 14, 2021, the Enforcement and Monitoring Section personnel of DENR
CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office in Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro conducted
patrolling and monitoring activity at Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental
Mindoro. At around 11:09 AM, the team encountered and apprehended one unit RUSI
Chariot loaded with undocumented forest products.

2. That upon verification, the driver/operator failed to present legal documents or pertinent
papers to accompany the transport of 3 pieces molave door jamb. The DENR CENRO
Sablayan Monitoring and Enforcement Personnel conveyed the one unit of RUSI Chariot
with  chassis no. RWCLHKV4MPO26483 and  bearing engine  no.
RW162FMKVCD26483 together with the operator/driver Mr. Ron Jacob Morente to
DENR CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office in Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro for
further verification and proper disposition.

3. That the corresponding apprehension receipt was issued by the apprehending
officer of DENR-CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office in Mamburao, Occidental
Mindoro with CENRO Control No. CSO31-07-04-14-2021-MCO last July 14,
2019.



4. That the apprehended one unit of RUSI Chariot with chassis no. RWCLHK VAMPO26483
and bearing engine no. RW162FMKVCD26483 loaded with 3 pieces molave door jamb
was temporarily impounded at DENR CENRO Sablayan Coordmatmg Office in
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro for safe keeping.

5. That after verifiying the existence of a prima facie case against the offender, CENRO
Officer Engr. Caesar E, Quebec, seizure officer of DENR-CENRO Sablayan Coordinating
Office issued the Seizure Order with CENRO Control No. CSQ31-07-04-14-2021-MCO
for the apprehended one unit of RUSI Chariot with with chassis no.

RWCLHKV4MPO26483and bearing engine no. RW162FMKVCD26483 loaded with
3 pieces door jamb.

6. That the notice of administrative hearing was issued to the respondents Mr. Ron Jacob
Morente with the scheduled set on August 4,2021 at DENR CENRO Sablayan
Coordinating Office in Mamburao, Occcidental Mindoro.

7. That during the administrative hearing of the respondent Mr. Ron Jacob Morente admitted
that the forest product caught in his possession has no permit.

8. That there was a proof of undocumented forest product caught in the possession of the
accused.

9. That during the administrative hearing of Mr. Ron Jacob Morente stated that the said
conveyance used was owned by his father Ronnie Morente.

IIL. SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

It appears that on the administrative hearing conducted on the offender, it was clearly
show that the accused in this case violated Presidential Decree No. 705 known as the Forestry
Reform Code of the Philippines, as amended by Executive Order No. 277 and Republic Act.
7161.

The grounds for apprehension and seizure of the forest product is valid as to the
possession and transporting of forest products during the time of apprehension is not supported
with valid/or legal documents as authorized by the law.

Presidential Decree No. 705, May 19, 1975 revising Presidential Decree No. 308
otherwise known as the Forestry Code of the Philippines as amended by Executive Order No.
277 and Republic Act 7161, stated that;

SECTION 77. Cutting, Gathering, and/or Collecting Timber, or Other Forest
Product without License.- Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, removed timber or other
forest products from any forest land, or timber from alienable and disposable, public land, or
from private land, without any authority, or possess timber or other forest product without legal
documents as required under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished with the
penalties imposed under Article 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code,



XXX

SECTION 77-A. Administrative Authority of the Department Head or His Duly
Authorized Representative to Order Confiscation.- In case of violations of this Code or other
forest laws, rules and regulations, the Department Head or his duly authorized representative,
may order the confiscation of any forest products illegally cut, gathered, removed or possessed or
abandoned, and all conveyances used either by land, water or air in the commission of the
offense and to dispose of the same in accordance with pertinent laws, regulations or policies on
the matter.

XXX
Department Administrative Order No. 97-32
XXX

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above statement of facts and the administrative hearing conducted last
August 4, 2021, the accused deliberately violated Section 77 of PD 705 as amended by RA 7161.

In view of the above, the undersigned recommended for filing of criminal case against
the accused.

Further recommendation for the forfeiture of all forest products { 3 door jamb} and
conveyance in favour of government.

For information, review and record.

Prepared by: Noted by:

KARREE&&LLVAREZ A %.RA 0

Forest Technician 11 Fotester M/ Ghief EMS



January 20,2023

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION
For Violation of RA No. 9175
As Amended by RA 7161
Administrative Case No. ; 2023-01-20-01

ANG ADMINISTRATIBONG PAGDINIG AY GINANAP NGAYONG IKA- 20 NG ENERO SA
GANAP NA IKA- 10:45 NG UMAGA SA TANGGAPAN NG DENR-CENRO SABLAYAN
COORDINATING OFFICE, MAMBURAO KANLURANG MINDORO SA LAYUNING
MABIGYAN NG LINAW ANG ILANG BAGAY TUNGKOL SA NAHULING RUSI
CHARIOT NA NAGLALAMAN NG 3 HAMBA (DOOR JAMB) NA WALANG KAUKULANG
DOKUMENTO NA NAHULI NG KAWANI NG DENR CENRO SABLAYAN COORDINATING
OFFICE SA SITIO TUGUILAN, BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO OCC. MINDORO
NOONG IKA-14 NG HULYO, 2021.

PAALALA:

Ginoong Plarito Bersaba Morente kayo po ay inimbitahan na dumalo sa pagdinig na ito
upang marinig ang inyong panig ukol sa pagkakahuli ng isang RUSI Chariot na naglalaman ng 3
Hamba o door jamb ng walang kaukulang dokumento na nahuli ng mga kawani ng DENR CENRO
Sablayan, Coordinating Office.

Karapatan ninyo na sumagot o manahimik lamang sa mga katanungan sa inyo. Ang inyong
mga sasabihin o isasagot ay maaaring gamitin pabor o laban sa inyo sa anumang hukuman.

1. TANONG: Naiintindihan mo ba ang iyong karapatan?
SAGOT:
Opo.
2. TANONG: Ikaw ba ay handang magsabi ng katotohanan at pawang katotohanan lamang
SAGOT:
Opo.
3. TANONG: Kung ganon maari na po ba tayong magpatuloy sa imbestigasyon?
SAGOT:
Opo.
4. TANONG: Maari mo ba ipakilala ang iyong sarili?
SAGOT:

Ako po si Plarito Bersaba Morente, may anak, nakatira sa
Brgy. Payompon, ,Mamburao Occidental Mindoro.



5. TANONG: Ano ang hanap buhay?
SAGOT:
Dati po akong nagtrabaho sa ibang bansa.
6. TANONG: Dito na po kayo ngayon sa Pilipinas?
SAGOT:
Opo.
7. TANONG: Bakit po kayo nandito ngayon sa aming tanggapan?
SAGOT:

Pinadalhan po ako ng patawag dahil nahuli po ang aming sasakyan noong 2021.

8. TANONG: Alam mo ba na ito ay ginamit ng anak at asawa mo na panghakot ng mga hamba?
SAGOT:
Hindi po.
9. TANONG: Nasaan ka noong mga araw na nahuli ang iyong chariot?
SAGOT:
Nasa bahay po ako sa Payompon
10. TANONG: Hindi mo alam na ginamit nila ito.
SAGOT:

Hindi po dahil magkahiwalay po kami ng bahay. Sila po ay nasa Barangay Otso ako
naman po ay nasa Payompon.

11. TANONG : Ibig sabihin, wala ka talagang kinalaman sa pagkakarga nila ng mga hamba sa
iyong chariot?

SAGOT:
Wala po talaga.
12.TANONG: Ayon sa iyong anak na si Ron Jacob, sa iyo daw nakarehistro ang Chariot?
SAGOT:
Opo. Sa akin po.
13. TANONG: May gusto ka pa bang sabihin o baguhin sa iyong salaysay?
SAGOT:

Wala na po.



24. TANONG: May gusto ka bang iparating sa aming Regional Director?
SAGOT:

Inaamin ko po na ako ang nagmamay-ari ng Chariot. Humihingi po kami ng paumanhin
sa pagkakasangkot ng aking anak sa ganitong kaso.. Sana po ay mailabas po ang
aming Chariot at huwag na makasuhan at hindi na po mauulit.

Sinumpaan at nilagdaan ngayong ika-20 ng Enero taong 2023 sa ganap na ika- 12:00 ng Tanghali

sa tanggapan ng CENRO Sablayan, Coordinating Office Mamburao Occ. Mindoro.

PLARITO BERSABA MORENTE
Nagsalaysay

SAKSI: Hearing Officer:

KARREEN %‘ ?{TJVAREZ A ﬂéﬁm&/
Forest Technician II ChieffEMS



August 4, 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION
For Violation of RA No. 9175
As Amended by RA 7161
Administrative Case No. : 2021-08-04-16B

ANG ADMINISTRATIBONG PAGDINIG AY GINANAP NGAYONG IKA- 4 NG AGOSTO
2021 SA GANAP NA IKA- 3:45 NG HAPON SA TANGGAPAN NG DENR-CENRO
SABLAYAN COORDINATING OFFICE, MAMBURAO KANLURANG MINDORO SA
LAYUNING MABIGYAN NG LINAW ANG ILANG BAGAY TUNGKOL SA NAHULING
RUSI CHARIOT NA NAGLALAMAN NG 3 HAMBA (DOOR JAMB) NA WALANG
KAUKULANG DOKUMENTO NA NAHULI NG KAWANI NG DENR CENRO SABLAYAN
COORDINATING OFFICE SA SITIO TUGUILAN, BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO
OCC. MINDORO NOONG IKA-14 NG HULYO, 2021.

PAALALA:

Ginang Patria Morente kayo po ay inimbitahan na dumalo sa pagdinig na ito upang

marinig ang inyong panig ukol sa pagkakahuli ngisang RUSI Chariot na naglalaman ng 3 Hamba o L
door jamb ng walang kaukulang dokumento na nahuli ng mga kawani ng DENR CENRO Sablayan,
Coordinating Office.

Karapatan ninyo na sumagot o manahimik lamang sa mga katanungan sa inyo. Ang inyong
mga sasabihin o isasagot ay maaaring gamitin pabor o laban sa inyo sa anumang hukuman.

1. TANONG: Naiintindihan mo ba ang iyong karapatan?
SAGOT:

2. TANONG: Tkaw ba ay handang magsabi ng katotohanan at pawang katotohanan lamang

SAGOT:

m 4
X

Opo.

3. TAN ONQ - Kung ganon maari na po ba tayong magpatuloy sa imbestigasyon? %

SAGOT: ‘
Opo.

4. TANONG: Maari mo ba ipakilala ang iyong sarili?

SAGOT:

Ako po si Partia Morente, 52 taon gulang may anak, nakatira sa
Paluan, Occidental Mindoro.



August 4, 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION
For Violation of RA No. 9175
As Amended by RA 7161
Administrative Case No. : 2021-08-04-16B

ANG ADMINISTRATIBONG PAGDINIG AY GINANAP NGAYONG IKA-4 NG AGOSTO
2021 SA GANAP NA IKA- 3:45 NG HAPON SA TANGGAPAN NG DENR-CENRO
SABLAYAN COORDINATING OFFICE, MAMBURAO KANLURANG MINDORO SA
LAYUNING MABIGYAN NG LINAW ANG ILANG BAGAY TUNGKOL SA NAHULING
RUSI CHARIOT NA NAGLALAMAN NG 3 HAMBA (DOOR JAMB) NA WALANG
KAUKULANG DOKUMENTO NA NAHULI NG KAWANI NG DENR CENRO SABLAYAN
COORDINATING OFFICE SA SITIO TUGUILAN, BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO
OCC. MINDORO NOONG IKA-14 NG HULYO, 2021.

PAALALA:

marinig ang inyong panig ukol sa pagkakahuli ng isang RUSI Chariot na naglalaman ng 3 Hamba o
door jamb ng walang kaukulang dokumento na nahuli ng mga kawani ng DENR CENRO Sablayan,
Coordinating Office.

Ginang Patria Morente kayo po ay inimbitahan na dumalo sa pagdinig na ito upang L

Karapatan ninyo na sumagot o manahimik lamang sa mga katanungan sa inyo. Ang inyong
mga sasabihin o isasagot ay maaaring gamitin pabor o laban sa inyo sa anumang hukuman.

1. TANONG: Naiintindihan mo ba ang iyong karapatan?

SAGOT:

2. TANONG: Ikaw ba ay handang magsabi ng katotohanan at pawang katotohanan lamang

SAGOT:
Opo.

3. TANONQ: Kung ganon maari na po ba tayong magpatuloy sa imbestigasyon?

L
2

SAGOT:
Opo.

4. TANONG: Maari mo ba ipakilala ang iyong sarili?

SAGOT:

Ako po si Partia Morente, 52 taon gulang may anak, nakatira sa
Paluan, Occidental Mindoro.



5. TANONG: Ano ang hanap buhay?
SAGOT:

May tindahan po.
6. TANONG: Bukod ditto, meron pa po ba?
SAGOT:

Wala na po.

7. TANONG: Bakit po kayo nandito ngayon sa aming tanggapan?

SAGOT: Pinadalhan po kami ng patawag dahil nahuli po ang aming sasakyan.

8 TANONG: Sino humuli sa inyo?
SAGOT:
Hindi ko po alam.
9. TANONG: Kasama ka ba noong nahuli ang inyong sasakyan?
SAGOT:
Hindi po. Anak ko lamang po.
10. TANONG: Ano ba itong sasakyan na nahuli sa inyo?
SAGOT:
RUSI Chariot po na nakapangalan kay Ronie Morente
11. TANONG : Anong kargang kahoy po nito noong nahuli?
SAGOT:
3 Hamba po na mulawin
12. TANONG: Noong nahuli po ba kayo, hinanapan kayo ng dokumento?
SAGOT:
Opo sabi ng aking anak hinanapan daw po siya ng permit.
13. TANONG: May naipakita po ba siyang permit?
SAGOT:
Wala po.
14. TANONG: Paano mo nasabing walang naipakitang permit?
SAGOT:

Wala po talaga kaming permit.

X
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15. TANONG:Alam mo bang bawal magbiyahe ng kahoy ng walang kaukulang dokumento?
SAGOT:
Hindi ko po alam. Ang alam ko po ay pwede kapag finished product.
16. TANONG: Saan ba galing ang mga kahoy na iyon?
SAGOT:
Binili ko din lamang po kay Gregorio na taga Tayamaan po.
17. TANONG: Saan ba dadalhin ang mga hamba?
SAGOT:
Dadalhin po sa Paluan. Sa akin po na gagamitin.
18. TANONG:Ito po bang furniture shop ninyo ay nag ooperate pa?
SAGOT:
Hindi na po
19. TANONG: Uulitin ko, wala po ba talagang permit ito?
SAGOT:
Wala po.
20. TANONG: Ano pong pangalan ng iyong anak?
SAGOT:
Ron Jacob po.
21. TANONG: Anong petsa at oras siya nahuli?
SAGOT:
July 14, 2021 po, mga alas 11 po ng Umaga.
22. TANONG: Ito ba ay unang beses ninyo na nahuli?
SAGOT:

Opo. Ngayon lamang po.

23. TANONG: May gusto ka pa bang sabihin o baguhin sa iyong salaysay?
SAGOT:

Wala na po.



24. TANONG: May gusto ka bang iparating sa aming Regional Director?
SAGOT:

Ako po ay humihingi ng kapatawaran sa pagkakahuli ng aming Chariot.Sana po ay
matulungan kami na mailabas an gaming chariot at huwag na po kaming
masampahan ng kaso ng aking anak. Nangangako po ako na hindi na lalabag sa
anumang batas sa DENR.

Sinumpaan at nilagdaan ngayong ika-4 ng Agosto taong 2021 sa ganap na ika- 4:15 ng Hapon sa
tanggapan ng CENRO Sablayan, Coordinating Office Mamburao Occ. Mindoro.

PATRIA|MORENTE
Naggdalaysay

SAKSI: Hearing Officer:

KARREEN %VAREZ
Forest Technician |



August 4, 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION
For Violation of RA No. 9175
As Amended by RA 7161
Administrative Case No. : 2021-08-04-16A

ANG ADMINISTRATIBONG PAGDINIG AY GINANAP NGAYONG IKA-4 NG AGOSTO
2021 SA GANAP NA IKA- 3:45 NG HAPON SA TANGGAPAN NG DENR-CENRO
SABLAYAN COORDINATING OFFICE, MAMBURAO KANLURANG MINDORO SA
LAYUNING MABIGYAN NG LINAW ANG ILANG BAGAY TUNGKOL SA NAHULING
RUSI CHARIOT NA NAGLALAMAN NG 3 HAMBA (DOOR JAMB) NA WALANG
KAUKULANG DOKUMENTO NA NAHULI NG KAWANI NG DENR CENRO SABLAYAN
COORDINATING OFFICE SA SITIO TUGUILAN, BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO
OCC. MINDORO NOONG IKA-14 NG HULYO, 2021.

PAALALA:

Ginoong Ron Jacob Morente kayo po ay inimbitahan na dumalo sa pagdinig na ito
upang marinig ang inyong panig ukol sa pagkakahuli ng isang RUSI Chariot na naglalaman ng 3
Hamba o door jamb ng walang kaukulang dokumento na nahuli ng mga kawani ng DENR CENRO
Sablayan, Coordinating Office.

Karapatan ninyo na sumagot o manahimik lamang sa mga katanungan sa inyo. Ang inyong
mga sasabihin o isasagot ay maaaring gamitin pabor o laban sa inyo sa anumang hukuman.

1. TANONG: Naiintindihan mo ba ang iyong karapatan?
SAGOT:
Opo.
2. TANONG: Ikaw ba ay handang magsabi ng katotohanan at pawang katotohanan lamang
SAGOT:
Opo.
3. TANONG: Kung ganon maari na po ba tayong magpatuloy sa imbestigasyon?
SAGOT:
Opo.
4. TANONG: Maari mo ba ipakilala ang iyong sarili?
SAGOT:

Ako po si Ron Jacob Morente, may anak, nakatira sa
Brgy. Otso,Mamburao Occidental Mindoro.

i pLff— A



5. TANONG:

SAGOT:

6. TANONG:

SAGOT:

7. TANONG:

SAGOT:

8. TANONG:

SAGOT:

9. TANONG:

SAGOT:

Ano ang hanap buhay?

Sa Furniture Shop po.

Nasaan itong furniture ninyo?

Sa Barangay Sais po.

Bakit po kayo nandito ngayon sa aming tanggapan?

Pinadalhan po kami ng patawag dahil nahuli po ang aming sasakyan.

Anong oras kayo nahuli?

Mga Alas 11 ng tanghali.

Anong petsa.

July 14, 2021

10. TANONG: Saan banda ka nahuli?

SAGOT:

Sa may Tuguilan po.

11. TANONG : Anong sasakyan ang nahuli sa iyo?

SAGOT:

RUSI Chariot po.

12. TANONG: Anong kahoy ang nahuli sa iyo?

SAGOT:

3 Mulawin po na hamba

13. TANONG: Sino ang mga humuli sa iyo?

SAGOT:

Mga taga DENR po sila.

14. TANONG: Paano ka hinuli hinanapan ka ba ng permit?

SAGOT:

Bale pinara po nila ako at pinatigil, tapos tinanong nila ako kung may permit daw po

akong dala.



15. TANONG:May permit ka ba?
SAGOT:
Wala po.
16. TANONG: Nabanggit mo na ang kabuhayan ninyo ay furniture shop. Tama Ba?
SAGOT:
Opo.
17. TANONG: Saan mo naman dadalhin ang mga hamba?
SAGOT:
Sa Paluan po.
18. TANONG:Kanino sa Paluan?
SAGOT:
Sa kamag anak po ng nanay ko.
19. TANONG: Saan banda sa Paluan?
SAGOT:
Hindi ko po tanda kung saan, hindi ko po kabisado ang Paluan.
20. TANONG: Kanino itong chariot?
SAGOT:
Sa kapatid po ng tatay ko pero nasa ibang bansa po yun.
21. TANONG: Siya ang may-ari?
SAGOT:

Pero sa tatay ko nakarehistro, kay Clarito Morente.

22. TANONG: Alam mo ba na bawal ang mag biyahe ng anumang produktong gubat ng walang

dokumento. Kabhit ito ay finished product?

SAGOT:

Opo. Alam ko po

23. TANONG: May gusto ka pa bang sabihin o baguhin sa iyong salaysay?
SAGOT:

Wala na po.

Ry
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24. TANONG: May gusto ka bang iparating sa aming Regional Director?
SAGOT:

Inaamin ko po na ako ay nagkasala. Sana po ay mailabas po ang aming Chariot at
huwag na makasuhan at hindi na po mauulit.

Sinumpaan at nilagdaan ngayong ikae-4 ng Agosto taong 2021 sa ganap na ika- 4:00 ng Hapon sa
tanggapan ng CENRO Sablayan, Coordinating Office )amburao Occ. Mindoro.

RON JACOB Z. MORENTE
Nagsalaysay

SAKSI: Hearing Officer:

AHISTON SJ. RAMOS

Forester I1/Chief, EMS

KARREEN D. ALVAREZ
Forest\Technician |



s

. ' Republic of the Philippines
*a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
& ‘ MIMAROPA Region
P Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
e — National Road, Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro

g ;
Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRO Control No. U5V ) -1J WN-M®
PE-FMS No.:

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -

Name Adress Civil Age Nature of Participation
Status Status of the Person
PATTY MORENTE Brgy. 9, Mamburao, Occ. Mindoro OWNER
RON JACOB MORENTE |Brgy. 9, Mamburao, Occ. Mindoro DRIVER

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97 - 32 Series of 1997 for the following

Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery / equipment, tools and Implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:

MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Source/
Kind Ttem Sl SpeCIf:S Species Pieces Estimated Volume or BD.FT. Estimated Value | ™" | Custodian
Forest Grouping Area
Products
F 1 Molave 3 DOOR JAMB PhP5,400.00 D C
1 E E
N N N
I R R
3 P 0
H E F
E N F
D R I
0 C
P E
R C R
0 0
D M
U B
C 0
T U
N
D
TOTAL 3 PhP5,400.00




Minor Forest Products

Kind Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian

Conveyance involved

Type Make/Model/Year | Plate No, | Color/Markings Engine No, Chassis No, Accessorics

o .

RUSI CHARIOT N/A BLUE RW162FMKVCD26483 RWCLHKV4MPO26483
If Animal
Kind Quantity Gender Color
Equipment Involved

Implementation Involved

Type

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Apprehension proceedings.

APPREHENSION
Date and Time of = Flace of Appichension Apprehending | Factual Legal Basis for
Apprehension Province Mum;.; ality Barangay Sitio Officer Apprehension
NOEL V.
July 14, 2021 (11:09 | Occidental il Traii Tuguilan SALGADQY/ | Violation of PD 705 of
pm) Mindoro Y L FOREST Section 77
RANGER

Is/ are hereby declairing under apprehension on the following FACTUAL reasons:
VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 of PD 705

The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements and others apprehended should be kept and protected
from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources or his duly authorized representative.

Done this

14th day of

JULY

year _ 2021

at Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro.




1.

NOEL SALGADO
Position: FOREST RANGER
Address: DENR CENRO SBY, OCC. MDO

VINCEJT V. URBANO

Position: FPO
AddressyDENR CENRO SBY. OCC. MDO

Address: DENR CENRO SBY. OCC. MDO

LORENZO C. GRANADOS
Position: FPO
Address: DENR CENRO SBY, OCC. MDO

APPREHENDING OFFICERS
(Signature over Printed Name)

Position:
Address: DENR CENRO SBY, OCC, MDO

Position:
Address: DENR CENRO SBY. OCC. MDO

Position:
Address: DENR CENRO SBY. OCC. MDO

Position:
Address: DENR CENRO SBY. OCC. MDO

OWNER/CLAIMANT/REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER

Position:

Address:

Position:

Address:

Signature over Printed Name

Remarks:

(Signature over Printed Name)

Address:

WITNESSES

(Signature over Printed Name)




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

SA

MIMAROPA Region
ey Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
W National Road, Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
"

Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

Date: July 14, 2021

NOTICE OF APPREHENSION

THIS IS TO INFORM the public that DENR-CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office Mamburao, Occidental
Mindoro had apprehended on this day July 14. 2021 at around_11:09 in the morning _the following forest products/

conveyance/ equipment at Sitio Tuguilan, Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro,
QTY | UNIT SPECIES EST'D VOLUME BD, FT. VALUE
3 MOLAVE DOOR JAMB PhP5,400,00
0
TOTAL 3 PhP5,400.00

At DENR-CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro, the same having found to be without

the necessary legal documents, hence, violative of Section 77, P.D. 703, as amended.

The subject forest products/equipment/conveyance will be turn-over/submitted immediately to CAESAR E. QUEBEC at

DENR-CENRO Sablayan, Oceidental Mindoro.

(Seizure Officer)

NOEK V. SALGADO
Apprehending Officer

FOREST RANGER
(Position)
DENR-CENRO Sablayan, Occ. Mindoro
(Agency)




Republic of the Philippines
Q Department of Environment and Natural Resources
& MIMAROPA Region
wagpssss Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
‘w
—r—

National Road, Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

SEIZURE RECEIPT

No.
The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. are administrative
seizure pursuant to Section 77 of PD 705,
A. FOREST PRODUCTS
Species UNIT Estimated Volume or BD,FT. Estimated Value
3 DOOR JAMB PhP5,400.00
TOTAL: 3 PhP 5,400.00f

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation.

1. PATTY MORENTE, OWNER
2. RON JACOB MORENTE, DRIVER

B. CONVEYANCE
Name of Registered Owner: N/A Address:

Type of Vehicle: MOTORCYCLE WITH TRAILER Model: RUSI CHARIOT(BLUE) With Plate # N/A
Engine/Motor Serial No. RW162FMKVCD26483 Chassis Serial No. RWCLHKV4MPO26483
Certificate of Registration No.: Field Office:

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly describe the physical appearance and
condition of each and estimated value/ Names/ Address of possession/owner).
These items are apprehended at Sitio Tuguilan, Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
(Place)

on_July 14,2021, 11:09 in the morning.
(Date/Time)
Due to transporting of undocumented forest finished product and the same items are
(State reason/s or offense committed)

Delivered to _CENR OFFICE on July 14, 2021,

Further, these apprehended items are now deposited at DENR PENRO COMPOUND
for safe keeping.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) are now under
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized Seizing Officer, assume the
possession and control for the purpose of custodial egis, pending the conduct of

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. this
at Occ. Mindoro

CAEYAR E. QUEBEC
/CENR Officer
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
National Road, Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro

W Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph
IN RE:
SEIZURE ORDER
CENRO Control No.:
E-FMS No:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Serics of 1997 the following
forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Source/ "l
Kind | Item | Originof ‘Spec‘?s Species Pes. Estimated Volurne or BD.FT. Estimated Value |  Impounding Area Custodian
Forest Grouping

F Pl | Molave 3 DOOR JAMB PhP5,400.00 DC C

ir EO E

e B | ®

i d

0

s u PU 0

h ¢ EN F

e t ND F

d R 1

0o C
E
R
TOTAL 3 PhP 5,400.00
Minor Forest Products
Kind Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
N/A
Conveyance involved
Type | Make/Model/Year | Plate No. | ColorMarkings |CR No. I(\I)R Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories
0
RUSI CHARIOT N/A BLUE RW162FMKVCD26483 RWCLHKV4MPO26483




If Animal

Kind Quantity Gender Color

N/A

Equipment Involved

Type

N/A
Implementation Involved
Type

N/A

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergene the following Apprehension proceedings.

APPREHENSION
Date and Place of Apprehension ol
Time of - City - " Asalbiing Ol Factual Legal Basis for
Apprehcnsi on Province Mmuzlpaht arangay Sitio
July 14,2021 ( OCC. | Mambura NOEL V. SALGADO/ | Violation of Section 77 of
5:30 pm) MDO o TAYAMAAN TUGUILAN FOREST RANGER

The subject Forest Products and items were apprehended while under the possession/ control/ownership of.

Name Address Civil Status| Age Participation Status of the Person

PATTY MORENTE Y F Owner
Payompon. Mamburao, Occ. Mindoro

RON JACOB MORENTE Payompon, Mamburao, Oce. Mindoro M Driver

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated July 14, 2021
Submitted by For-II/Asst. Chicf MES. ARISTON SJ. RAMOS and after examining personally the
apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it
was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing DENR laws and regulations
have been violated and that the offender is probably guilty of

The specific violations committed arc as follows:
VIOLATION OF PD 705 SECTION 77

So ordered this _16th day of __July _, year 2021 at Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro,

SEIZURE OFFICER



: Republic_"Fhe Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

' MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

NARRATIVE REPORT

At around 11:09 am dated July 14, 2021, The Quick Response Team Leader Forest
Ranger (FR) Noel V. Salgado conducted patrolling together with his team Forest Protection
Officer (FPO) Vincent V. Urbano, FPO Noelito Badeon and FPO Lorenzo C. Granados along
So. Tuguilan National road, Brgy. Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro when they
spotted a Rusi Chariot (blue) without plate number loaded with lumbers.

The team immediately approached the said vehicle and confronted the driver regarding
the said three (3) pieces of door jamb that was loaded at his vehicle. They ask the name of the
said driver and answered that he was Ron Jacob Morente, son of Patty Morente, and residing at
Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro. The team ask Mr. Morente had a permit or
any legal documents for the said door jamb and answered none. They examined the said door
jam and identified it that I was made by Molave species. The said species was illegal to cut under
the Forestry Law.

FR Salgado informed the driver that he violated the said Forestry Law and that the said
vehicle of him will be confiscated by the team. The conveyance together with the illegal forest
product (door jamb) was brought to the DENR- CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office at
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro.

The apprehended forest product was brought to DENR-CENRO Sablayan, Coordinating
Office in Mamburao, for additional documentation, actual scaling and safe keeping,

For information and record.

Prepared by:

MENDON, I

LMO W Mamburao Area

Attested by:

Foresterlil/ Asst! Clhief, MES MAPSA Area

Balud, Sto. Nino, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro 5104
Email Add: denrcsby02@gmail.com



7714721
11:09 AM

7/14/21

PHOTOS OF 3 PCS MOLAVE DOORJAMB AND CONVEYANCE APPREHENDED BY PERSONNEL OF DENR
CENRO SABLAYAN COORDINATING OFFICE IN SITO TUGUILAN BARANGAY TAYAMAAN, MAMBURAO
OCC. MINDORO. T




ATTENDANCE

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
DENR-CENRO SABLAYAN, COORDINATING OFFICE MAMBURAO
DATE: July 15, 2021 %@s& 4, 2y

GENDER
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region e
Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
National Road,Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

Ika 2 ng Agosto, 2021

RON JACOB MORENTE
Barangay Pgyompon,
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro

UNANG IMBITASYON
(Administrative Proceeding)

Ginoong Morente,
Magandang araw.

Ito po ay kaugnay sa nahuling RUSI CHARIOT naglalaman ng 3 hamba (door jamb)
nanahuli kawani DENR CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office noong ika 14 ng Hulyo,
2021 sa Sitio Tuguilan, Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro.

Aming ipinapaalam na ang pagputol, pagtatanggal, pagbiyahe, pagkolekta at
pagtataglay ng ano mang produktong gubat na walang kaukulang dokumento ay paglabag sa
PD 705, Seksyon 77. Lumabas sa aming administratibong pagdinig na kyo ang may ari ng
nasabing sasakyan.

Dahil dito, kayo po ay inaanyayahan na pumunta sa tanggapan ng CENRO
Sablayan/Coordinating Office Mamburao (Monitoring and Enforcement Section) para sa
ilang mga katanungan kaugnay sa mga nabanggit sa ganap na ika 2:00 ng hapon ngayong ika-
4 ng , Agosto 2021. Maari nyong dalhin ang lahat ng legal at kaukulang dokumento ukol sa
nasabing kahoy.

Ang hindi pagsunod o pagdalo sa nakatakdang oras o petsa ng pagdinig, ang opisina
ito ay gagawa ng aksyong legal laban sa inyo ng walang pasubali.

Inaasahan namin ang inyong pagdalo.

Maraming salamat. % / %\%

fﬂ -CAESAR E. QUEBEC
CENR Officer



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment And Natural Resources Office
National Road,Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro
Email: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph

Ika 2 ng Agosto, 2021

PATTY MORENTE
Barangay Payompon,
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro

UNANG IMBITASYON
(Administrative Proceeding)

Ginang Morente;
Magandang araw.

Ito po ay kaugnay sa nahuling RUSI CHARIOT naglalaman ng 3 hamba (door jamb)
nanahuli kawani DENR CENRO Sablayan Coordinating Office noong ika 14 ng Hulyo,
2021 sa Sitio Tuguilan, Barangay Tayamaan, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro.

Aming ipinapaalam na ang pagputol, pagtatanggal, pagbiyahe, pagkolekta at
pagtataglay ng ano mang produktong gubat na walang kaukulang dokumento ay paglabag sa
PD 705, Seksyon 77. Lumabas sa aming administratibong pagdinig na kyo ang may ari ng
nasabing sasakyan.

Dahil dito, kayo po ay inaanyayahan na pumunta sa tanggapan ng CENRO
Sablayan/Coordinating Office Mamburao (Monitoring and Enforcement Section) para sa
ilang mga katanungan kaugnay sa mga nabanggit sa ganap na ika 2:00 ng hapon ngayong ika-
4 ng , Agosto 2021. Maari nyong dalhin ang lahat ng legal at kaukulang dokumento ukol sa
nasabing kahoy.

Ang hindi pagsunod o pagdalo sa nakatakdang oras o petsa ng pagdinig, ang opisina
ito ay gagawa ng aksyong legal laban sa inyo ng walang pasubali.

Inaasahan namin ang inyong pagdalo.

it M=

fﬂi CAESAR E. QUEBEC
CENR Officer



